
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 10th September, 2025 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin (Chairman) 
Cllr C.P. Grattan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Thomas Day 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr A.H. Gani 
 

Cllr Lisa Greenway 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Dhan Sarki 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr Keith Dibble (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Vacancy 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Committee Administrator, Lucy 
Bingham, 

Democratic Services, 01252 398128 lucy.bingham@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 44) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th August, 2025 (copy attached). 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 45 - 110) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2529 on 
planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached).  
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
 

Address Recommendation 
 
 

i 21/00271/FULPP Block 3 Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

ii 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St 
Georges Road East, 
Aldershot 
 

For information 

iii 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport 
 

For information 

iv 24/00237/FUL  Nos. 235-237 High 
Street, Aldershot 
 

 For information 

v 25/00287/REMPP Zone G Pennefathers, 
Aldershot Urban 
Extension, Alison’s 
Road, Aldershot 

For information 

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

vi 53-74 24/00644/FULPP Land to the rear 
of No. 105 Park 
Road, 
Farnborough  

Grant 

 



Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 
 
 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



 

-15- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th August, 2025 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin (Chairman) 
Cllr C.P. Grattan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Lisa Greenway 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 

Cllr Dhan Sarki 
Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs A.H. Gani, Thomas Day, 
Peace Essien Igodifo and Ivan Whitmee. 
 
Cllr P.J. Cullum attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy. 
 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Keith Dibble (Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

22. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30th July, 2025 were approved and signed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

23. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the 
application 
 

25/00209/FULPP The Royal Staff, Ms Magdalena In support 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

-16- 
 

No. 37A Mount 
Pleasant Road, 
Aldershot 

Szymanska-Queiroz 
(applicant) 

 
24. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) the following application be determined by the Executive Head of Property 

and Growth, in consultation with the Chair, subject to the conditions as 
amended at the meeting: 

  
* 25/00209/FULPP The Royal Staff, No. 37A Mount Pleasant Road, 

Aldershot. 
 

 
 * The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2528 in 

respect of these applications was amended at the meeting. 
 

25. THE ROYAL STAFF, NO.37A MOUNT PLEASANT ROAD, ALDERSHOT - 
APPLICATION NO. 25/00209/FULPP 

 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2528 regarding the change of use of public house (sui generis) to a day nursery 
(use class E(f)) and demolition of rear outbuilding at No. 37A Mount Pleasant Road, 
Aldershot. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(i) Condition 5 of the recommendation be amended to include reference to the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that order); and  

 
(ii) the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the Chair, be 

authorised to GRANT planning permission, subject to the Executive Head of 
Property and Growth and the Chair being satisfied that the marketing 
materials provided demonstrate that the asking price for the Public House was 
reasonable. 

 
The meeting closed at 8.24 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR GAYNOR AUSTIN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 2



 

 

Development Managemen
[...]
e  

Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only.  It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or 
are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the Committee.  
The background papers for all the applications are the application details contained in the 
Part 1 Planning Register. 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

i 21/00271/FULPP Erection of an extension to Kingsmead Shopping Centre; 
commercial, business and service uses on the ground floor 
(3,088sqm), 104 apartments over nine floors, private 
amenity space, 53 car parking spaces, up to 222 bicycle 
parking spaces, a bridge link and alterations to existing 
block 2 car park and the meads, a new entrance to The 
Meads Shopping Centre.   
 
Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough 
 
This application is subject to a request for an extension of 
time to consider further amendments.  
 

ii 23/00713/FUL Erection of four one-bedroom flats with parking. 
 

Manor Park Cottage, St Georges Road East 
 

Assessment of this application continues and has not yet 
reached the stage for Committee consideration.  
 

iii 23/00794/REVPP Variation of Condition 2 (aircraft movements) and 6 (aircraft 
weight), replacement of conditions 7 (1:10,000 risk contour) 
and 8 (1:100,00 risk contour), of planning permission 
20/00871/REVPP determined on the 22/02/2022, in order 
to: a) to increase the maximum number of annual aircraft 
movements from 50,000 to 70,000 per annum, including an 
increase in non-weekday aircraft movements from 8,900 to 
18,900 per annum, and b) to amend the aircraft weight  
category of 50,000 - 80,000 Kg, to 55,000 - 80,000 Kg, and 
an increase from 1,500 to 2,100 annual aircraft movements 

Development Management Committee 
10th September 2025 

Executive Head of Property & Growth 
Report No.PG2529 

 

Page 49



within this category, including an increase from 270 to 570 
annual aircraft movements for non-weekdays, and to c) 
replace Conditions Nos. 7 (1:10,000 risk contour) and 8 
(1:100,000 risk contour) with a new condition to produce 
Public Safety Zone maps in accordance with the Civil 
Aviation Authority/ Department for Transport Requirements. 
 
Farnborough Airport Farnborough Road Farnborough 
 
Assessment of this application continues and has not yet 
reached the stage for Committee consideration. 
 

iv 24/00237/FUL Demolition of existing buildings and construction of 8 new 
flats and maisonettes. 
 
235-237 High Street, Aldershot 
 
Assessment of this application continues and has not yet 
reached the stage for Committee consideration. 
 

v 25/00287/REMPP APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS for the 
construction of 90 residential dwellings (including the 
conversion of Bradgate House to provide 6 flats) together 
with associated landscape, access and parking in 
Development Zone G (Pennefathers) pursuant to Condition 
4 (1 to 22), attached to Hybrid Outline Planning Permission 
12/00958/OUT dated 10th March 2014. 
 
Zone G Pennyfathers, Aldershot Urban Extension, 
Alisons Road, Aldershot 
 
Assessment of this application has not yet reached the 
stage for Committee consideration. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



Section B 
 

Petitions 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

   

None 
 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Development Management Committee 
10th September 2025 
 

Item vi  
Report No.PG2529 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Katie Ingram 

Application No. 24/00644/FULPP 

Date Valid 23rd October 2024 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

2nd January 2025 

Proposal Erection of one bedroom flat with parking below following 
demolition of garages 

Address Land to the rear of 105 Park Road Farnborough  

Ward St Mark's 

Applicant Mr Anthony Goff 

Agent Mr Michael Conoley 

Recommendation GRANT 

Description 
 
Site description –  
 
The application site is broadly rectangular and measures 120sqm, with a depth of 10.2m to 
9.9m and a frontage to South Street of 11.8m, and is occupied by 3 detached precast concrete 
single garages set back from the highway by 4m.  The site is on the southern side of South 
Street, 20m from the junction with Park Road.  The rear and side boundaries are fenced with 
1.8m and 1.2m high timber fencing.  The western-most garage forms part of the boundary with 
105/105A Park Road.  The area forward of the garages is hardstanding.  The garages have 
been left in recent years to go into a state of dilapidation and the site is covered in Virginia 
Creeper. 
 
105 & 105A Park Road is a two-storey building fronting Park Road subdivided into two flats.  
Adjoining the southern rear boundary is 103 Park Road, a two-storey semidetached dwelling, 
and the eastern boundary is adjoined by 1 South Street, a two-storey semi-detached dwelling.  
On the northern side of South Street opposite the site is 107 Park Road that is occupied by a 
development of 4 two storey semidetached dwellings facing Park Road, following recent 
redevelopment of the site from a vehicle sales premises and garage workshop in 2024/25 
(23/00382/FULPP refers).  South Street and Park Road in this location are largely residential 
characterised by a variety of different dwelling types.  South Street is a cul-de-sac. 
 

Page 53



 

 
 

Planning history –  
 
FAU3903 (1967) 105 Park Road 
 
This application was approved for ‘conversion of existing dwelling into two self-contained flats’ 
subject to condition 1 that required a garage or park
[...]
 bin storage facilities. 

  

Page 70



 

 
 

Existing site and streetscene plan 

 

 

 

 

Page 71



 

 
 

 

Proposed plans 

 

 

Proposed site plan 

 

Page 72



 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Executive Head of Property & Growth and where necessary, in 

consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or Jake Hamilton (01252 398161) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 24/00054/FULPP

Applicant: Mr Martin Hutchinson

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Demolition of existing workshop and office building and the erection of a 
workshop building incorporating an MOT vehicle test centre with ancillary 
car wash and bin store with vehicle parking

Address 114 - 116 Farnborough Road Farnborough Hampshire  

Decision Date: 29 August 2025

Ward: Knellwood

Application No 24/00189/GENENQ

Applicant: Stoneharbour Developments Ltd

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: REGULATION 77 SUBMISSION : Conversion of existing office building 
into 15 X 1-bedroom residential flats following grant of Prior Approvals 
22/00668/PRIORP dated 21 November 2022 as amended by 
24/00279/REVPP dated 2 July 2024; and 23/00690/PRIOR dated 23 
October 2023 as amended by 24/00278/REVPP dated 2 July 2024

Address Interpower House Windsor Way Aldershot Hampshire GU11 1JG 

Decision Date: 23 June 2025

Ward: Wellington

Page 75



Application No 24/00376/FULPP

Applicant: C ONUEGBU

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of a two storey side and single storey rear extensions and 
erection of boundary treatment with new veh
[...]
 units 
comprising 1 x 3-bedroom and 1 x1-bedroom units

Address 2 Chestnut Avenue Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4AU

Decision Date: 20 June 2025

Ward: Aldershot Park

Application No 25/00228/ADVPP

Applicant: Mr STEVEN BAXENDALE

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Display of  fascia sign

Address 2A Windsor Way Aldershot Hampshire GU11 1JG

Decision Date: 17 June 2025

Ward: Wellington

Application No 25/00237/CONDPP

Applicant: GRAINGER (ALDERSHOT) LIMITED AN

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to condition 3 (Design Code 3 and 
Arboricultural Method Statement) in respect of Zone G Pennefathers 
attached to Outline Planning Permission 12/00958/OUT dated 10th 
March 2014

Address Zone G - Pennefathers Aldershot Urban Extension Alisons Road 

Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 18 June 2025

Ward: Wellington

Page 82



Application No 25/00239/FULPP

Applicant: Mr Jason Brock

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Single storey side infill extension with addition of 2 no rooflights to 
roofslope, 1 no rooflight to existing North elevation roofslope at ground 
floor level and changes to Fenestration on Rear Elevation

Address 39 Canterbury Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6QP

Decision Date: 23 June 2025

Ward: Knellwood

Application No 25/00243/CONDPP

Applicant: Jugnandan singh Ramana

Decision: Conditions details approved

Proposal: Variation of hours of opening for takeaway previously approved pursuant 
to condition 14 of planning permission 04/00080/FUL dated 24 November 
2004, to allow the takeaway to be open to visiting members of the  public 
from 10:00am to 01:00 am the following day on Mondays to Sundays and 
to operate a food delivery service  from 10:00am to 01:00 am the 
following day on Mondays to Thursdays  and  from 10:00am to 02:00 am 
the following day on Fridays and Saturdays

Address 32 Victoria Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7PG

Decision Date: 30 July 2025

Ward: Empress

Application No 25/00245/FULPP

Ap
[...]
277/FUL

Applicant: Mrs Robin Smith

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension following removal of existing 
conservatory

Address 20 Rowans Close Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9EJ 

Decision Date: 30 June 2025

Ward: Fernhill

Page 86



Application No 25/00278/FULPP

Applicant: Mr James Stephen Briggs

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of a two storey side and part two storey part single story rear 
extension

Address 20 West Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 8HA

Decision Date: 01 August 2025

Ward: Cherrywood

Application No 25/00281/FULPP

Applicant: Mr Chaudry

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Formation of a rear dormer with front and side roof lights to facilitate a loft 
conversion

Address 91 Jubilee Road Aldershot Hampshire GU11 3QD

Decision Date: 27 June 2025

Ward: Manor Park

Application No 25/00282/TPOPP

Applicant: Mrs Hillary Mumford

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: One Copper Beech (T3 of TPO 272V) tree 739 as per submitted report, 
reduce lateral branches over site by no more than 2.5 metres to suitable 
growth points and remove the decayed stem at 5 metres on the north 
west side of the main stem

Address Eggars Court  St Georges Road East Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4LN

Decision Date: 20 June 2025

Ward: Manor Park

Page 87



Application No 25/00283/ADVPP

Applicant: Mr Chris Van Essen

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: APPLICATION FOR ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT: Display of two 
internally-illuminated building-mounted signs and three illuminated low-
level planter-mounted signs for new Flexjet Terminal Building at Meadow 
Gate Avenue

Address Proposed Airport Lounge Building Farnborough Airport 

Farnborough Road Farnborough Hampshire  

Decision Date: 24 June 2025

Ward: St Mark's

Application No 25/00284/MISC28

Applicant: Alexander Ostridge

Decision: No Objection

Proposal: Notification under the electronic communications code (conditions and 
restrictions) regulations 2003 (
[...]
oup G40) crown reduction of no more 
than 2 metres to suitable secondary growth and remove old wood 
epicormic growth to west

Address 3 Prospect Avenue Farnborough Hampshire GU14 8JT

Decision Date: 29 August 2025

Ward: Empress

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item vi - Land at the rear of No. 105 Park Road, Farnborough - 24/00644/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation




Minutes of the meeting


 

-17- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 10th September, 2025 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin (Chairman) 
Cllr C.P. Grattan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Thomas Day 

Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Dhan Sarki 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Lisa Greenway, Calum 
Stewart and Ivan Whitmee. 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Keith Dibble (Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

27. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th August, 2025 were approved and signed as 
a correct record of proceedings. 
 

28. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the 
application 
 

24/00644/FULPP Land to the Rear 
of No. 105 Park 
Road, 
Farnborough 

Mr Dan Hughes 
(resident) 
 

Against 



 

-18- 
 

24/00644/FULPP Land to the Rear 
of No. 105 Park 
Road, 
Farnborough 
 

Mrs Charlotte Hughes 
(resident) 

Against   

24/00644/FULPP Land to the Rear 
of No. 105 Park 
Road, 
Farnborough 

Mr James Deverill, 
MCA Architects  
(agent)  
 

In support 

 
29. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 

(as required), subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if any) 
mentioned therein: 

  
* 24/00644/FULPP Land to the Rear of No. 105 Park Road, 

Farnborough. 
 

 
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, where 

necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Executive 
Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2529, be noted 

 
(iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted pending 

consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, 

Farnborough 
 

 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St. 
Georges Road East, 
Aldershot 
 

 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, 
Farnborough 
   

 24/00237/FUL  Nos. 235-237 High Street, 
Aldershot 
 

 25/00287/REMPP Zone G Pennefathers, 
Aldershot Urban Extension, 
Alison’s Road, Aldershot 

   
* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 

PG2529 in respect of these applications was amended at the 
meeting. 

 



 

-19- 
 

30. LAND TO THE REAR OF NO. 105 PARK ROAD, FARNBOROUGH - 
APPLICATION NO. 24/00644/FULPP 
 

The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2529 regarding the erection of a one bedroom flat with parking below following 
demolition of garages at Land to the Rear of No. 105 Park Road, Farnborough. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(i) Condition 3 of the recommendation be amended to include reference to 
glazed screening being used;  

 
(ii) Condition 5 of the recommendation be amended to include that parking 

spaces could not be used for storage including caravans, boats or 
trailers; and 

 
(iii) the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the 

Chair, be authorised to GRANT planning permission. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.04 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR GAYNOR AUSTIN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 


